Document: 58 Filed: 11/26/2025

Page: 1

NO. 25-3170

# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BUCKEYE INSTITUTE, *Plantiff-Appellee* 

V.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; WILLIAM LONG, in his official capacity as Commissioner of Internal Revenue; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; SCOTT BESSENT,

in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio at Columbus Case No. 2:22-cv-04297 (The Hon. Michael Watson)

# BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Submitted By:
REBECCA R. SOPKIN
DAVID KOPEL
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
727 East 16th Avenue
303/279-6536
David@i2i.org
Rebecca@i2i.org
Counsel for Independence Institute

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Early English attempts to control speech and the press	4
A. Patent law	5
B. Licensing	7
C. Queen Elizabeth I introduces universal prior restraint	9
D. Licensing intensified	10
E. Registration and the Licensing of the Press Act	12
II. The shift to taxation as the method of control, and the Star of 1712	-
III. Control of speech and the press in the American colonies.	
IV. United States courts recognize the danger of taxation to t Amendment	
V. The Important Role of Anonymous Speech	24
VI. The Need for Heightened Scrutiny Never Vanishes	
CONCLUSION	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Grosjean v. American Press Co., Inc., 297 U.S. 233 (1936) 18, 24,	25, 26
In re United States v. NorCal Tea Party Patriots, 817 F.3d 953 (6t	h Cir.
2016)	34
Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Bd. of Governors of Wag	
State Univ., 534 F. Supp. 3d 785 (E.D. Mich. 2021)	27
Jones v. Opelika, 316 U.S. 584 (1942)	
Jones v. Opelika, 319 U.S. 103 (1943)	28
Linchpins of Liberty v. United States, 71 F.Supp.3d 236 (D.D.C. 20	014) 34
McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	
Murdock v. Pennsylvania, 319 U.S. 105 (1943)26,	, 27, 29
Murthy v. Missouri, 603 U.S. 43 (2024)	
True the Vote v. I.R.S., 71 F.Supp.3d 219 (D.D.C. 2014)	
English Statutes and Proclamations	
2 Hen. V ch. 7 (2 Statutes of the Realm, 1377-1509)	8
1 Tudor Royal Proclamations (Paul L. Hughes & James F. Larkin	
1969)	
2 Tudor Royal Proclamations (Paul L. Hughes and James F. Lark	
eds., 1969)	
Licensing of the Press Act, 14 Car. II, c. 33 (1662)	
Stamp Act of 1712, 10 Anne ch. 18 & 19 (1712)	
Statutes	
Connecticut Resolves, 12 Conn. Colonial Recs. (Oct. 10, 1765)	21
Maryland Resolves, Votes and Procs. of the Lower H. of the Assen	
the Province of Md.: Sept. Sess. 1765 (Sept. 28, 1765)	
N.J. Gen. Assembl., 12th Sess. (1765)	
Resolutions on the Stamp Act, Oct. 29, 1765, 42 J. of H. of Rep. of	
(Mass. Hist. Soc. 1972)	

Resolves of the Pa. Assembl., VII Pa. Archives, 8th Series, Sept. 21,
1765 (Charles Hoban ed. 1935)21
VI Recs. of the Colony of R.I. and Providence Plantations in New Eng.
(John Russell Bartlett ed. 1861)21
Virginia Resolves, Journals of the House of Burgesses of Virginia, 1761-
1765 (May 30, 1765)21
Other Authorities
1 American Political_Writing During the Founding Era 1760-1805
(Charles S. Hyneman & Donald S. Lutz eds., 1983)27
1 Collet Dobson Collet, History of the Taxes on Knowledge: Their Origin
and Repeal (1899)17
2 Thomas Cooley & Walter Carrington, $A\ Treatise\ on\ the\ Constitutional$
Limitations (8th ed. 1927)23
The Declaration of Rights of the Stamp Act Congress, Mass. Gazette
(Mar. 20, 1766)21
Letter from Daniel F. Donovan, counsel for Alphabet, Inc., to Hon. Jim
Jordan, chairman H. Judiciary Comm., 119th Cong. 4 (Sept. 23, 2025)
I A Dannia Dahant Haulan and the Drager Drager de and Dahlia
J.A. Downie, Robert Harley and the Press: Propaganda and Public
Opinion in the Age of Swift and Defoe (1979)
Justin duRivage & Claire Priest, The Stamp Act and the Political
Origins of American Legal and Economic Institutions, 88 S. Cal. L.
Rev. 875 (2015)
"Justice Department Settles with Conservative Groups over IRS
Scrutiny," Reuters (Oct. 26, 2017)
William Lyndewode, Provinciale Seu Constitutiones Anglie Cum
Summariis [Provincial, or the Constitutions of England with
Summaries](Josse Badius ed., 1525))
Pauline Maier, Ratification: The People Debate the Constitution, 1787-
1788 (2010)

Robert G. Natelson, Does "The Freedom of the Press' Include a Right to Anonymity? The Original Understanding, 9 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty,
160 (2015)
Karen Nipps, Cum privilegio: Licensing of the Press Act of 1662, 84 The
Library Q. 494 (2014)
Giles Patterson, Free Speech and a Free Press (1939) 5, 10, 11, 12, 13
Fred S. Siebert, Taxes on Publications in England in the Eighteenth
Century, 21 Journalism & Mass Commc'n Q. 12 (1944)
Fredrick Seaton Siebert, Freedom of the Press in England 1476-1776:
The Rise and Decline of Government Control (1965) 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,
11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
J.M. Thomas, Swift and the Stamp Tax of 1712, 24 Pubs. of Mod. Lang.
Assoc. 247 (1916)
James Williamson, On the Diffusion of Knowledge Amongst the Middle
Classes, 62 Edinburgh Rev. J 126 (1836)22
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const. amend. I
